1SLUUBH7–July 2016
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
bq35100EVM-795 Evaluation Module
Microsoft, Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
User's Guide
SLUUBH7–July 2016
bq35100EVM-795 Evaluation Module

Table 1 contains the EVM ordering information.
Table 1. Ordering Information
Part Number EVM Part Number Configuration Chemistry
bq35100 bq35100EVM-795 1 to 8 cells Li-primary
1.3 bq35100 Circuits Module Performance Specification Summary
This section summarizes the performance specifications of the bq35100 circuit module.
Table 2. Performance Specification Summary
Specification MIN TYP MAX Units
Input Voltage BAT+ to BAT - 2.7 15 32 V
Charge and discharge current 0 0.75 1.25 A
bq35100EVM Quick Start Guide www.ti.com
4 SLUUBH7–July 2016
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated
bq35100EVM-795 Evaluation Module
2 bq35100EVM Quick Start Guide
This section provides the step-by-step procedures required to take a new EVM and configure it for
operation in a laboratory environment.
2.1 Items Needed for EVM Setup and Evaluation
The following items are required for EVM setup and evaluation:
• bq35100 circuit module
• EV2300 or EV2400 communications interface adapter
• USB cable to the communications interface adapter to the computer
• Computer setup with Windows XP, or higher operating system
• Access to the internet to download bqStudio software setup program
• DC power supply that can supply 16.8 V and 1 A. (Constant current and constant voltage capability is
desirable.)
2.2 System Requirements
The bqStudio software requires Windows XP or later. Using later versions of Windows operating system
can have issues with the USB driver support. The EV2300 USB drivers have been tested for Windows
98SE, but no assurance is made for problem-free operation with specific system configurations.
2.3 Software Installation
Find the latest software version of bqStudio on http://www.ti.com/tool/bqstudio. Search by part number for
bq35100 to access the tool folder for the device. Use the following steps to install bq35100 bqStudio